exposed to foreign exchange risk.
The ERG management monitors
foreign exchange risk exposure by
currency and in total based on the
ERG consolidated position.

The table below summarizes the
Group’s exposure to currency risk
at the end of the reporting period:
In thousands of Kazakhstani Tenge US$ Euro Russian Rouble Other Total

As of 31 December 2022
Assets 449,044,571 52 7,128,116 - 456,172,739
Liabilities (1,073,185,101) (9,169,035) (14,564,063) (3,321,700) (1,100,239,899)

Net exposure to currency risk (624,140,530) (9,168,983) (7,435,947) (3,321,700) (644,067,160)

As of 31 December 2021
Assets 778,304,966 108,838 5,307,287 - 783,721,091
Liabilities (948,415,803) (12,128,594) (6,852,530) (172,013) (967,568,940)

Net exposure to currency risk (170,110,837) (12,019,756) (1,545,243) (172,013) (183,847,849)

The following table presents
sensitivities of profit or loss and
equity to reasonably possible
changes in exchange rates applied
at the end of the reporting period

relative to the functional currency
of the respective Group entities,
with all other variables held
constant:

Effect on profit/ (loss) and equity

In thousands of Kazakhstani Tenge 31 December 2022 31 December 2021

US$ strengthening/ weakening by 20% (99,862,485)/ 99,862,485 (27,217,734)/ 27,217,734
Euro strengthening/ weakening by 20% (1,467,037)/ 1,467,037 (1,923,161)/ 1,923,161

Russian Rouble strengthening/ weakening by 20% (1,189,752)/ 1,189,752 (247,239)/ 247,239

Price risk. The Group sells its
products to third parties. The
Group is exposed to price risk,
since the selling prices for finished
products depend on general and
market specific fluctuations.

The Group is exposed to price risk,
since the selling prices for the
Group’s ferroalloys depend on
changes in prices in prevailing
market commodity prices, which in
their turn depend on general and
specific market fluctuations. The
Group does not use derivative
financial instruments to hedge its
exposure to commodity price risk
because as per management’s
forecasts there is a tendency of